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THE CITY OF KEY WEST 

Post Office Box 1409 Key West, FL 33041-1409 (305) 809-3883 

 

ADDENDUM NO. 1   

MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. COMMUNITY CENTER ROOF REPAIR / ITB 17-010 

This addendum is issued as supplemental information to the bid package for clarification 

of certain matters of both a general and a technical nature.  The referenced Invitation to 

Bid (ITB) package is hereby amended in accordance with the following items: 

Below Number 1-4 are questions submitted in writing from a potential bidder with 

responses in bold as well as amended drawing sheets S-1, S-2 & P-1. 

 

Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Memorial Community Center – Roof renovation 

 

Date:  10/17/16 

Pre-Bid Request for Information: 

1) In the “Artibus Design” Structural Evaluation report it discusses concrete repairs at different location 

throughout the building.  Some photos in the report show photos in cracks in the parapets, cracks in cast-in-

place concrete beams at grade level interior spaces, concrete and spalling of columns at grade level.  The 

report “Conclusion and Recommendations” state “Concrete spalling in the parapet masonry and rake beam 

shall be repaired per engineered details”   

Response: These ground level repairs are not part of the project scope.  

a)  The drawings do not address any repairs for the cracks in cast-in-place concrete beams at grade level 

interior spaces, concrete and spalling of columns at grade level.  Are these repairs part of this contract?  If yes, 

please provide details on how to repair and with what products? 

Response: These ground level repairs are not part of the project scope.  

b)  The drawings do not have any “engineered details” on how to repairs Concrete spalling in the parapet 

masonry and rake beams.  Please provide if this part of this RFP. 
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Response: The parapet shall be replaced as shown and described on sheet S-2 of the 

construction drawings. 

2)  On sheet A-1 in the right-hand side of the page near symbol for section 2/A-2 it states: “Repair any cracks 

in the parapet and rake beams as defined by the structural engineer.” Please provide direction on the 

quantities of cracks that need some repairs.  We cannot quantify the amount of repairs needed and therefore 

cannot price the repairs without details of the repairs, location and quantities.  Please provide details and 

quantities so all parties bidding this project bids the same scope of work.   

Response: The extent of parapet repair will not be known prior to bid award as much of it will 

be discovered when the parapet coping is removed. The contractor is to provide a unit price 

per linear foot for the parapet wall replacement in case damage is discovered to exceed the 

allotted approximate 40 linear feet.      

3) On page 87 of the RFP under paragraph H. ADD/ALT item 1 it states to “Provide shop drawings by a Florida 

Registered Engineer, signed and sealed.”  Since the Solar Heating System has already been designed and 

adding another engineer to the design would just complicate the liability for the system.  Is this requirement 

necessary? 

Response: Shop drawings that are signed and sealed by Florida Registered Engineer are 

required for the Solar Heating System. 

4)  At the pre-bid meeting, it was observed that the existing parapet wall that will be demolished was 12” wide 

and new replacement wall is 8” wide according to drawings S-2.  Please verify if this new all will still be built 8” 

wide?  This will affect the roofer and the coping ect. 

Response: The new parapet wall is to be the same width as the existing 12” wall. The 

contractor shall field verify CMU block sizes upon the demolition of parapet coping and 

roofing membrane and match existing if different from 12” wide block. 
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All Bidders shall acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this Addendum No. 1 with Attachment 

by submitting the addendum with their proposal.  Proposals submitted without acknowledgement 

or without this Addendum may be considered non-responsive. 

 

 

________________________________      _______________________________ 

Signature               Name of Business      

  




